

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)NO. 7057 of 2004 AND 8193 OF 2007**  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

LADY PARSAN KAUR & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.04.2004 and 27.04.2007, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“SLP(C) NO. 7057/2004**

Order dated 02.04.2004

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Pending further orders, status quo as of today existing on the property in question shall be maintained.

**SLP(C) NO. 8193/2007**

Order dated 27.04.2007

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition.

Until further orders, status quo in relation to the subject of dispute, as it exists today, shall be maintained.

Tag the petition with S.L.P. (C)No. 7057 of 2004.”

Service Position is as under:

**SLP(C) NO. 7057/2004**

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Service report from distt. Judge has been received on behalf of respondent no. 1 but no Vakalatnama and Appearance has been filed. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Advocate but no Counter Affidavit has been filed.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

**SLP(C) NO. 8193/2007**

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Ms. Aparna Jha, Advocate but no Counter Affidavit has been filed. Service report from Distt. Judge has been received on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but no appearance has been filed, so far.

The matter above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 08.05.2015, when the following order was passed:

“The Id. Counsel for respondent no. 1 in SLP(C) No. 8193/2007 and respondent no. 2 in SLP(C) No. 7057/2004 have failed to file counter affidavit despite it was the last opportunity warned for the purpose. Further opportunity is hereby declined.

Service of respondent no. 2 in former matter and that of respondent no. 1 in later matter stands complete with no appearance.

Matter is complete. Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

Service of show cause notice is complete in both the matters.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. A. K. Prasad, Advocate  
Ms. Rachna Gupta, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**